## U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

Patent and Trademark Office

TRADEMAR	RKS ONLY  Docket No. 0742700585		
To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): EAGLE CREEK, INC.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ics):		
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☑ Corporation-California ☐ Other:	Name: UNITED CALIFORNIA BANK Internal Address: Street Address: 1280 Fourth Avenue City: San Diego State: California ZIP: 92101		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □Yes 図 No	☐ Association:		
3. Nature of conveyance:  □ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other: Execution Date: November 28, 2001	☐ Limited Partnership:		
4.A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional numbers attached? *□ Yes 図 No	B. Registration No.(s)  2,148,270		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and trademark registrations involved: 19		
KELLY S. LOGUE MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 555 WEST FIFTH STREET SUITE 3500 LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90013-1024	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): \$490.00  □ Enclosed  ■ Authorized to be charged to deposit account, referencing Attorney Docket 074270000585  8. Deposit account number: 03-1952		
The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any fees under 37 C.F.R. § 1.21 which may be	be required by this paper, or to credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 03-1952.		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is document.  Name:	true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:  Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks  Box Assignments			

Washington, D.C. 20231

la-535177

### SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY AGREEMENT

(Trademarks)

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Supplemental Trademark Agreement") is made and dated as of the 28th day of November, 2001, by and among EAGLE CREEK, INC., a California corporation (the "Borrower"), and UNITED CALIFORNIA BANK (the "Lender").

#### RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Consolidated Credit Agreement dated as of even date herewith by and among the Lender and the Borrower (the "Credit Agreement," and with all capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein used with the meaning given such terms in the Credit Agreement). As a condition to the effectiveness of the Credit Agreement, the Borrower and the Lender entered into that certain Security Agreement dated as of even date herewith between Borrower and the Lender (the "Security Agreement"), in which the Borrower has granted to the Lender a security interest in certain assets of Borrower, including, without limitation, all patents, trademarks, service marks, trade names, copyrights, goodwill, licenses and other intellectual property owned by Borrower or used in Borrower's business.
- B. The parties hereto desire to supplement the Security Agreement as it relates to certain of such intellectual property consisting generally of trademarks and to create hereby a document appropriate for recordation in the Patent and Trademark Office of the United States (the "PTO").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above Recitals and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

#### **AGREEMENT**

- 1. <u>Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest</u>. Borrower hereby confirms the grant of security interest, pledge, assignment and mortgage set forth in the Security Agreement and acknowledges that the Collateral described therein includes, without limitation, all of Borrower's right, title and interest in the following (the "Trademark Collateral"):
- (a) All trademarks, service marks, designs, logos, indicia, tradenames, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names trade styles and other source, product and business identifiers pertaining to the products, services and business of Borrower, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation, the trademarks specifically described on Schedule I attached hereto, as the same may be amended or replaced from time to time with the consent of the Lender;
- (b) All now existing and hereafter arising registrations and applications for registration relating to any of the foregoing, all renewals and extensions thereof throughout the world in perpetuity, and all rights to make such applications and to renew and extend the same;
- (c) All now existing and hereafter arising rights and licenses to make, have made, use and/or sell any items disclosed and claimed by any of the foregoing;
- (d) All now existing and hereafter arising right (but not the obligation) to register claims under any state, federal or foreign trademark law or regulation;

la-530784

(e) All now existing and hereafter arising rights, claims and interests under licensing or other contracts pertaining to any of the foregoing to the extent such rights are assignable;

- (f) All now existing and hereafter arising documents, instruments and agreements which reveal the name and address of sources of supply, distribution methods and all terms of purchase, rental, license or use and delivery for all materials, products and components used in connection with any of the foregoing;
- (g) All now existing and hereafter arising specifications as to and quality control manuals used in connection with the operations conducted under the name of or in connection with the foregoing;
- (h) All now existing and hereafter arising goodwill associated with any of the foregoing;
- (i) All now existing and hereafter arising rights (but not the obligation) to sue or bring opposition or cancellation proceedings in the name of Borrower or the Lender for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing; and
  - (i) All products and Proceeds of any of the foregoing.
- 2. <u>Additional Representation and Warranty and Covenant</u>. In addition to all representations and warranties, covenants and agreements set forth in the Security Agreement, Borrower hereby:
- (a) Represents and warrants that <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto sets forth an accurate and complete list of all trademarks owned by Borrower which are registered with the PTO as of the date hereof; and
- (b) Agrees to promptly notify the Lender in writing of any additional trademarks registered with the PTO of which Borrower becomes the owner and to amend <u>Schedule I</u> accordingly.
- 3. No Present Assignment. Neither the Security Agreement, this Supplemental Trademark Agreement nor any other document, instrument or agreement creates or is intended to create a present assignment of the Trademark Collateral. Subject to the rights of the Lender under the Security Agreement and this Supplemental Trademark Agreement, it is the intention of the parties hereto that Borrower continue to own the Trademark Collateral and that upon the indefeasible payment and performance in full of the Obligations, the rights of the Lender under the Security Agreement and this Supplemental Trademark Agreement in and to the Trademark Collateral shall be released and terminated.
- 4. <u>Relationship to Security Agreement</u>. The Trademark Collateral shall constitute Collateral for all purposes of the Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents and the Lender shall have all rights, powers and remedies with respect to the Trademark Collateral to the same extent as they have with respect to other Collateral. Reference is hereby made to the Security Agreement, the terms and conditions of which are incorporated herein by this reference.

[Signature Page Following]

EXECUTED as of the day and year first above written.

EAGLE CREEK, INC., a California corporation

Name: But televas

UNITED CALIFORNIA BANK

By: Jack Lenhof, Vice President

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )	
COUNTY OF San Diego ) ss.	
On $11/28/c$ , 2001, before me, the undersigned notary public in an	id for said County and State,
Dack Form 40	, personally known to mc
personally appeared Bert Fenenga	
(or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(a	<del>s)</del> whose πame <del>(s)</del> is/ <del>are-</del>
of proved to me that he/abe	4ther executed the same in
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she	and an area of the second
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) and that, by his/her/their signature	(s) on the instrument, the
person(s) or the entity(ies) upon behalf of which the person(s) acted exe	cuted the instrument.
person(a) or the entity(400) upon behalf of which the person(b) about the	

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

DEBORAH L. HENSLEY
Commission # 1317569
Notary Public - California
San Diago County
My Corren. Expires Aug 12, 2025

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )	
COUNTY OF <u>San Diego</u> ) ss.	
On $11/28$ , 2001, before me, the unde	assigned notary public in and for said County and State,
personally appeared	(1) 1 (1) 1
(or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory e	vidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge	owledged to me that he/s <del>he/the</del> y executed the same in
Light with air authorized canacity(ies) and that	, by his/ <del>her/their</del> signature(s) on the instrument, the
ms/newtoors authorized capacity and and	i-1 the person(e) acted executed the instrument.
person(e) or the entity(ies) upon benali of wh	ich the person(s) acted executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	My commission expires on
DEBORAH L. HENSLEY	My commission expires on
Commission # 1317589	, ,
Notary Public - California & San Diego County	
Ly Correr, Expires Aug 12, 2005	

# SCHEDULE 1 TO SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY AGREEMENT (TRADEMARKS)

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration or Application <u>Date</u>	Registration or Application Number
"Adventure Care" Class 3 Soap, Sunblock Sunscreen	3/31/98	2,148,270
"Adventure Care" Class 5 Medicated sunburn lotions, insect repellent	8/12/97	2,088,434
"Amazon" Class 5Insect repellents	4/21/98	2,152,059
"Clive" Class 18Travel luggage, back packs, day packs	4/17/01	2,445,067
"Congo" Class 5medicated sunburn lotions, insect repellent	12/30/97	2,125,646
"Day Travelers" Class 18 Travel luggage, back packs, day packs	3/21/00	2,330,919
"Eagle Creek & Design" Class 18Travel luggage, back packs, day packs	4/19/94	1,831,343
"Eagle Creek (Stylized)" Class 18Travel luggage, back packs, day packs	11/17/81	1,178,138
"Eagle Creek Travel Gear" Class '25Travel Clothing for men, women & children; T shirts & belts for money	2/22/94	1,822,856
"Latitude" Class 18-Travel luggage, back packs, day packs	3/6/01	2,434,215
"Load Warrior" Class 18 Travel luggage, back packs, day packs	2/20/96	1,958,138
"Mojave" Class 3—Sun protection & treatment lotion	6/1/99	2,248,533

la-530784

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration or Application <u>Date</u>	Registration or Application Number
"Night Sight" Class 18Travel luggage, back packs, day packs	3/2/82	1,191,191
"Our Label is Your Best Guarantee" Class 18Travel luggage, back packs, day packs	3/19/96	1,963,598
"Pack-it" Class 18Travel luggage, back packs, day packs	3/11/97	2,045,023
"Protect-it" Class 18Travel luggage, back packs, day packs	10/27/98	2,199,682
"Switchback" Class 18Travel luggage, back packs, day packs	6/10/97	2,069,992
"Tramp" Class 18Travel luggage, back packs, day packs	11/17/81	1,178,139
"TWT" Class 18Travel luggage, back packs, day packs	11/03/81	1,176,204

1a-530784

**RECORDED: 12/03/2001 REEL: 002377 FRAME: 0032**